

Effects of Dietary Protein and Lipid Levels on Growth Performance and Body Composition of African Catfish *Heterobranchus longifilis* (Valenciennes, 1840) Fingerlings

¹T.O.O. Babalola and ²D.F. Apata

¹National Institute for Freshwater Fisheries Research, P.M.B. 6006, New-Bussa, Niger State, Nigeria

²Department of Animal Production, University of Ilorin, P.M.B. 1515, Ilorin, Kwara State, Nigeria

Abstract: The approximate levels of dietary protein and lipid that would sustain good growth and survival of African catfish *Heterobranchus longifilis* fingerlings were determined in this study. Twelve diets formulated to contain four protein levels and three lipid levels for each protein level were arranged in a 3×4 factorial design. Diets were fed for 56 d to triplicate groups of *Heterobranchus longifilis* fingerlings with an average initial weight of 0.84±0.03 g. Survival of fish was not affected by either dietary protein or lipid level. Fish fed on diets containing 7 and 12.5% lipid had increased Specific Growth Rates (SGR) up to 35%. Daily feed intake of fish decreased with increasing dietary protein level at all the lipid levels and showed a tendency toward higher values at 7% lipid diets compared to 12.5 or 18% lipid diets at all the protein levels. Feed efficiency of fish fed on 35% protein diet with 12.5% lipid was higher than other groups. However, no significant difference was observed in the feed efficiency of fish fed diets containing 7 and 12.5% lipid with 35% protein. The Protein Efficiency Ratio (PER) of fish increased with increasing protein and lipid levels up to 35% protein with 12.5% lipid. Hepatosomatic and Viscerosomatic index (HIS and VSI) decreased significantly with increasing dietary protein. Moisture content of fish fed 7% lipid diets was higher than those with 12.5 or 18% lipid at each protein level. Lipid deposition in whole body, carcass and liver was higher in fish fed on 18% lipid diets than those fed 7 or 12.5% lipid at each protein level. Significant interaction of lipid and protein was observed in final body weight, feed efficiency, daily feed intake, PER, body protein, body crude lipid and body ash contents of *H. longifilis* fingerlings. The results of this study indicate that an increase of dietary lipid level can improve growth and PER and the diet containing 35% protein with 12.5% lipid would be suitable for optimum growth and produced protein-sparing effect in *Heterobranchus longifilis* fingerlings.

Key words: African catfish, *Heterobranchus longifilis*, dietary protein and lipid, protein-sparing effect, growth, body composition

INTRODUCTION

Protein is one of the most important nutrient categories for growth. It is an expensive macro component of fish feed because of its bulk in the feed formula. Previous studies on protein requirements in aquaculture species have focused on the determination of amount required to produce optimum growth and not be utilized for energy. The energy requirement can be provided by lipid or carbohydrate. Lipid plays an important role in fish nutrition as a source of energy and Essential Fatty Acids (EFA) to maintain biological structure and normal functions of cell membranes^[1]. Within certain limits, increasing dietary lipid levels improve diet utilization^[2-4].

Dietary lipid was also reported to bring protein sparing effect, replacing protein, which may otherwise be used to provide energy^[5,6], to reduce organic matter and nitrogen losses^[7]. Currently in salmon aquaculture, high fat diet is being used. But in many fish species, the increase of dietary lipid levels must be evaluated carefully for it may lead to increased fat deposition in fish.

Heterobranchus longifilis is an economically important food fish, cultured primarily in freshwater ponds in tropical countries. It exhibits many qualities, which makes it suitable for commercial culture. These include hardiness, high disease resistance, rapid growth, high yield potential, high fecundity, air-breathing characteristics and good market potential. This study

was undertaken to determine the approximate levels of dietary protein and lipid to support optimum growth, feed utilization and body composition of *Heterobranchus longifilis* fingerlings.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Experimental diets: Twelve practical diets were formulated and prepared to contain four protein levels 25, 30, 35 and 40% at three lipid levels for each protein 7, 12.5 and 18%. Diets were prepared by mixing the dry ingredients in a laboratory mixer followed by addition of oil and pregelatinized cassava starch in a 300 mL water per kg diet, mixed together to give a pelletable mixture. The wet mixture was then pelleted using 2 mm diameter die and sundried. The dry pellets were packed in polythene bags, sealed and stored at -20°C until used.

Experimental system and animals: The experiment was conducted in thirty-six cylindrical plastic tanks, each containing 30l of aerated water from storage reservoir. About 30% of the water in the system was replaced daily to avoid accumulation of waste products. Water quality parameters such as pH (6.55-7.20), dissolved oxygen (6.95-7.75 mg L⁻¹), ammonia (0.08-0.25 mg L⁻¹), nitrate (0.39-6.07 mg L⁻¹) and nitrite (0.02-0.24 mg L⁻¹) remained within acceptable ranges recommended for *C. gariepinus*^[8,9]. During the experimental period fish were reared under a 12:12-h L: D photoperiod. Seven hundred and twenty four-week-old (average weight 0.84±0.03) *H. longifilis* fingerlings were used in the experiment. They were obtained from the hatchery of National Institute for Freshwater Fisheries Research, New Bussa Nigeria.

Experimental procedure: Fish were randomly assigned into 12 groups of twenty per 30-l cylindrical plastic tank. Each dietary treatment had three replications and the experiment was conducted for 8 weeks in a 3×4 factorial design. The fish were individually weighed at the beginning and at the end of the experiment and bulk-weighed by tank weekly in-between. Weekly bulk weights were used to adjust the daily feed ration for the following week. Fish were offered 50 g kg⁻¹ of their body weight per day, sub divided into three equal feeds at 09:00, 15:00 and 21:00 h daily.

Faecal matter was collected once a day at about 8:00 am before feeding commenced during the later part of the experiment. Faeces collection was performed by siphoning materials from the bottom of tank. At the onset of the experiment, ten fish were killed for analysis of initial carcass composition. At the termination of the experiment, ten fish were taken from each replication for determination

of whole body composition, organ indices, liver, visceral and carcass lipid. In this study, visceral included liver, heart and gastrointestinal tissue and associated fat and carcass included the eviscerated fish without gill and head.

Analytical methods and analysis of data: Proximate composition of diets and whole body fish were analysed following Association of Official Analytical Chemist^[10] methods. Nitrogen Free Extract (NFE) was calculated by difference. Determinations of lipid contents by chloroform-methanol (2:1, v/v) extraction^[11] were performed on pooled samples of whole body, liver, visceral, carcass or head for each treatment. All samples were analysed in triplicate.

Specific Growth Rates (SGR), %weight gain, feed efficiency, Protein Efficiency Ratio (PER) and % body store of lipid were calculated as follows:

$$\text{SGR (\%/day)} = [(\text{In final body weight} - \text{In initial body weight}) / \text{days} \times 100]$$

$$\% \text{ Weight gain} = (\text{Final body weight} - \text{initial body weight} / \text{initial body weight}) \times 100$$

$$\text{Feed efficiency} = \text{live weight gain} / \text{feed intake (dry matter)} \times 100$$

$$\text{PER} = \text{live weight gain (g)} / \text{crude protein fed (g dry matter)}$$

$$\% \text{ of body store} = (\text{lipid weight of carcass, viscera, liver or head} / \text{lipid weight of whole body}) \times 100.$$

Organ indices [Viscerosomatic Index (VSI) and Hepatosomatic Index (HIS)] were calculated as follows:

$$\text{Organ indices (OI, \%)} = \text{organ weight (g)} / \text{body weight (g)} \times 100$$

Data were subjected to analysis of variance in accordance with the design of the experiment using two-way ANOVA and Duncan's multiple range test. Differences between treatment means were considered significant at $p < 0.05$.

RESULTS

Growth performance, hepatosomatic and viscerosomatic indices: Final body weight, Specific Growth Rate (SGR), feed efficiency, feed intake, hepatosomatic index and viscerosomatic index of *Heterobranchus longifilis* fingerlings fed the experimental diets are given in Table 1. Increased protein and lipid levels caused significant improvement in growth performance Table 2. The best growth result (final body weight and SGR) of fish fed 35%

Table 1: Ingredients and nutrient contents of the experimental diets

	Dietary lipid levels (%)											
	7				12.5				18			
	25	30	35	40	25	30	35	40	25	30	35	40
<i>Ingredients (%)</i>												
Fish meal	20.00	24.00	29.00	35.00	20.00	24.00	29.00	35.00	20.00	24.00	29.00	35.00
Soybean meal	15.00	23.00	27.00	32.00	15.00	23.00	27.00	32.00	16.00	23.50	27.00	33.00
Cod liver oil	3.12	3.13	3.02	2.86	8.62	8.63	8.52	8.36	14.12	14.13	14.02	13.86
Corn flour (Maize)	57.68	45.67	36.78	25.94	52.18	40.17	31.28	20.44	45.68	34.17	25.78	13.94
Cassava starch	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
Vitamin/mineral mixture ^a	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
Salt (NaCl)	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20
<i>Nutrient contents (%)</i>												
Moisture	6.71	6.77	6.33	5.61	6.23	6.88	6.69	6.33	6.31	6.45	6.31	6.59
Crude protein	24.94	30.31	35.10	40.05	25.08	30.02	35.31	39.80	25.06	29.96	34.98	40.12
Crude lipid	7.15	7.07	7.10	7.06	12.52	12.50	12.45	12.65	17.90	17.95	17.97	17.94
Ash	8.90	8.20	8.75	9.30	8.40	8.45	8.25	8.80	8.20	8.00	8.25	8.95
Crude fibre	1.52	1.48	1.42	1.44	1.41	1.38	1.39	1.40	1.45	1.35	1.37	1.32
Nitrogen free extract (NFE) ^b	50.78	46.17	41.30	36.54	46.36	40.77	35.91	31.02	41.08	36.29	31.12	25.08
Gross energy (MJ/kg) ^c	17.37	17.81	18.10	18.42	18.75	18.94	19.34	19.61	19.95	20.29	20.58	20.73

^asupplied the following (per kg of diet): calcium, 4500 mg; phosphorus, 4200 mg; potassium, 1700 mg; magnesium, 400 mg; iron, 30 mg; zinc, 30 mg; manganese, 20 mg; copper, 5 mg; iodine, 1 mg; selenium, 0.25 mg; vitamin A, 5000IU; vitamin D, 2000IU; DL- α -tocopherol acetate, 100 mg; menadione, 15 mg; thiamine hydrochloride, 5 mg; riboflavin, 10 mg; pyridoxine hydrochloride, 10 mg. Panthothenic acid, 35 mg; nicotinic acid, 50 mg; biotin, 0.5 mg; folic acid, 2 mg; ascorbic acid, 200 mg; inositol, 250 mg; choline, 400 mg; vitamin B₁₂, 0.1 mg and ethoxyquin, 60 mg.

^bcalculated by difference (100-crude protein-crude lipid-ash-crude fibre).

^cBased on 23.4 MJ kg⁻¹ protein, 39.2 MJ kg⁻¹ lipid and 17.2 MJ kg⁻¹ NFE

Table 2: Growth performance, feed efficiency, feed intake hepatosomatic and viscerosomatic index of *Heterobranchius longifilis* (Valencienns 1840) fingerlings (average initial weight of 0.84±0.03g) fed diets containing various protein and lipid levels for 8 weeks¹

Dietary protein (%)	Dietary lipid (%)	Final body weight (g/fish)	SGR (%/day)	Feed efficiency (%)	Daily feed intake (%)	PER	HIS	VSI
25	7.0	3.21±0.09 ^a	2.23±0.03 ^a	75.64±2.34 ^a	2.70±0.02 ^b	2.58±0.47 ^a	0.86±0.09 ^{bc}	5.38±0.49 ^b
	12.5	3.53±0.10 ^b	2.51±0.02 ^b	85.08±4.41 ^{ab}	2.32±0.03 ^f	2.81±0.27 ^{ab}	0.95±0.11 ^c	5.57±0.57 ^b
	18.0	3.79±0.13 ^b	2.54±0.10 ^b	91.73±2.30 ^b	2.29±0.01 ^e	2.48±0.27 ^a	1.04±0.16 ^c	5.75±0.97 ^b
30	7.0	3.62±0.28 ^b	2.55±0.34 ^b	89.38±9.48 ^b	2.54±0.02 ^e	2.84±0.38 ^{ab}	1.02±0.12 ^c	4.62±0.72 ^{ab}
	12.5	3.70±0.10 ^b	2.56±0.09 ^b	92.14±3.90 ^b	2.28±0.02 ^e	2.92±0.71 ^{abc}	0.86±0.07 ^{bc}	4.88±0.46 ^{ab}
	18.0	3.79±0.08 ^b	2.58±0.03 ^b	93.71±4.21 ^b	2.13±0.02 ^b	2.41±0.11 ^a	0.70±0.02 ^a	4.14±0.23 ^b
35	7.0	4.38±0.08 ^{cd}	3.10±0.04 ^d	120.40±3.56 ^d	2.17±0.02 ^e	3.16±0.32 ^{bc}	0.76±0.16 ^{ab}	4.81±0.21 ^{ab}
	12.5	4.47±0.12 ^{cd}	3.12±0.03 ^d	128.25±4.44 ^e	2.12±0.02 ^b	3.32±0.36 ^c	0.76±0.11 ^{ab}	4.74±0.13 ^{ab}
	18.0	4.20±0.19 ^c	2.59±0.12 ^b	109.31±8.86 ^{cd}	2.11±0.01 ^b	2.80±0.03 ^{ab}	0.75±0.10 ^{ab}	4.68±0.32 ^{ab}
40	7.0	4.78±0.06 ^d	3.11±0.03 ^d	130.23±2.49 ^e	2.13±0.003 ^b	2.78±0.07 ^{ab}	0.68±0.02 ^a	4.48±0.21 ^{ab}
	12.5	4.51±0.19 ^d	3.04±0.01 ^{cd}	117.15±5.42 ^c	2.20±0.02 ^d	3.14±0.40 ^{bc}	0.72±0.06 ^a	4.36±0.22 ^a
	18.0	4.22±0.26 ^{cd}	2.89±0.12 ^c	108.44±8.59 ^c	2.07±0.02 ^a	2.82±0.27 ^{ab}	0.76±0.11 ^{ab}	4.23±0.30 ^a
Two-way ANOVA								
Dietary protein		p<0.0008	p<0.00004	p<0.00001	p<0.0001	p<0.05	P<0.046	p<0.032
Dietary lipid		p<0.0005	p<0.00864	p<0.0001	p<0.0004	p<0.03	P<0.970	p<0.930
Interaction		p<0.0412	p<0.46221	p<0.027	p<0.008	p<0.01	P<0.381	p<0.985

¹Values (means±S.E. of three replications) in the same column not sharing a common superscript letter are significantly different (p<0.05). PER = Protein efficiency ratio; HIS = Hepatosomatic index; VSI = Viscerosomatic index

protein diet with 12.5% lipid were not significantly different from those of fish fed 40% protein diet with 7% lipid. Final body weight of fish exhibited significant interaction of dietary protein and lipid levels. SGR of fish fed the 40% protein diet with 12.5 and 18% lipid were significantly lower than those fed either 40% protein diet with 7% lipid or 35% protein diet with 12.5% lipid.

Daily feed intake was affected by dietary protein level (p<0.0001) and lipid level (p<0.0004) and tended to decrease with increasing dietary protein and lipid levels. The highest value was observed at 7% lipid diets

compared to 12.5 or 18% lipid at each protein level. Feed efficiency was improved as dietary protein level increased up to 40 and 35% protein with 7 and 12.5% lipid, respectively. Significant interaction was also observed.

Hepatosomatic index and viscerosomatic index were significantly affected by dietary protein level and reduced as protein level increased. No significant effect of dietary lipid levels was observed in HIS and VSI.

Protein efficiency ratio was significantly influenced by dietary lipid level and increased with increasing dietary lipid and protein levels up to 35% protein with 12.5% lipid.

Table 3: Proximate composition (%) for whole body in *Heterobranchus longifilis* fingerlings fed diets containing various protein and lipid levels for 8 weeks¹

Dietary protein (%)	Dietary lipid (%)	Moisture	Crude protein	Crude lipid	Ash
Initial		72.34	17.47	5.67	3.66
25	7.0	73.92±4.87 ^f	16.17±0.10 ^b	6.47±0.08 ^g	3.51±0.14 ^{ef}
	12.5	71.81±1.83 ^e	15.57±0.23 ^a	8.04±0.09 ^b	3.34±0.25 ^d
	18.0	70.09±1.64 ^{de}	15.33±0.07 ^a	9.57±0.47 ^h	3.30±0.13 ^{bcd}
30	7.0	71.44±1.66 ^{de}	17.40±0.08 ^c	5.77±0.27 ^e	3.62±0.24 ^{fg}
	12.5	69.34±1.08 ^d	16.69±0.32 ^b	7.57±0.12 ^g	3.77±0.34 ^g
	18.0	68.41±0.3 ^d	16.24±0.32 ^{bc}	8.06±0.13 ^b	3.09±0.05 ^b
35	7.0	69.75±0.19 ^{cd}	20.10±0.34 ^e	5.34±0.11 ^b	2.75±0.32 ^a
	12.5	66.65±0.82 ^{ab}	19.69±0.21 ^e	6.03±0.11 ^d	3.10±0.28 ^{bc}
	18.0	67.26±1.50 ^{ab}	17.07±0.54 ^c	7.70±0.02 ^g	3.29±0.10 ^{bcd}
40	7.0	67.98±1.45 ^{bc}	19.65±0.22 ^e	4.74±0.28 ^g	3.39±0.24 ^{de}
	12.5	65.99±0.81 ^a	18.07±0.44 ^d	5.20±0.10 ^b	3.33±0.12 ^{cd}
	18.0	65.66±2.56 ^a	17.28±0.27 ^c	6.80±0.20 ^f	3.19±0.07 ^{bcd}
Two-way ANOVA					
Dietary protein		p<0.001	p<0.0002	p<0.0000003	p<0.001
Dietary lipid		p<0.006	p<0.025	p<0.0000003	p<0.18
Interaction		p<0.32	p<0.002	p<0.0001	p<0.004

¹Values (means±S.E. of three replications) in the same column not sharing a common superscript letter are significantly different (p<0.05)

Table 4: Concentrations of lipids in carcass, head and tissue of *Heterobranchus longifilis* fingerlings fed diets containing various protein and lipid levels for 8 weeks¹

Dietary protein (%)	Dietary lipid (%)	Carcass	Head	Liver	Visceral
25	7.0	2.46±0.08 ^f	6.80±0.23 ^f	13.84±0.18 ^g	4.00±0.18 ^{cd}
	12.5	2.93±0.18 ^f	6.94±0.06 ^{fg}	13.78±0.14 ^g	4.53±0.45 ^e
	18.0	3.59±0.15 ^f	7.08±0.04 ^{fg}	18.26±1.92 ^g	6.36±0.01 ^f
30	7.0	2.24±0.08 ^b	6.53±0.37 ^d	12.53±0.41 ^{cd}	3.18±0.35 ^b
	12.5	2.84±0.11 ^{ef}	6.64±0.21 ^{de}	13.13±0.18 ^{bc}	3.78±0.14 ^c
	18.0	3.44±0.11 ^h	6.95±0.11 ^{fg}	15.43±2.74 ^f	4.48±0.40 ^e
35	7.0	2.14±0.04 ^{ab}	5.72±0.25 ^b	11.17±0.30 ^{bc}	2.89±0.49 ^b
	12.5	2.74±0.09 ^{de}	6.09±0.03 ^c	11.39±0.07 ^{bc}	3.17±0.47 ^b
	18.0	3.28±0.18 ^g	6.88±0.12 ^f	13.68±1.11 ^e	4.25±0.40 ^{de}
40	7.0	2.05±0.05 ^a	5.23±0.20 ^a	9.49±0.37 ^a	2.45±0.40 ^a
	12.5	2.64±0.10 ^d	5.72±0.25 ^b	10.36±0.56 ^{ab}	2.49±0.38 ^a
	18.0	3.17±0.10 ^c	6.62±0.14 ^{de}	11.53±0.65 ^{bc}	2.74±0.27 ^{ab}
Two-way ANOVA					
Dietary protein		p<0.002	p<0.000001	p<0.000001	p<0.00001
Dietary lipid		p<0.0001	p<0.00001	p<0.00001	p<0.0001
Interaction		p<0.90	p<0.005	p<0.26	p<0.002

¹Values (means±S.E. of three replications) in the same column not sharing a common superscript letter are significantly different (p<0.05)

Significant interaction of dietary protein and lipid levels was observed in the PER of *H. longifilis* fingerlings.

Survival of fish was above 90% at the end of the feeding trial in all groups and was not affected by either dietary protein level or dietary lipid level.

Body composition: The proximate composition of whole body lipid concentrations of carcass, head, liver and visceral of *H. longifilis* fingerlings are shown in Table 3 and 4, respectively. The moisture, crude protein, lipid and ash contents of whole body Table 3 were affected by dietary levels of protein and lipid. There was a trend towards higher whole body lipid content and lower moisture content with increasing dietary lipid level at each protein level. The significant effect of interaction for the crude protein content of whole body was recognized (p<0.002).

Carcass lipid was significantly affected by dietary level of protein (p<0.002) and lipid (p<0.0001) and decreased with increasing protein level. The trend was

similar to those of head, liver and visceral Table 4. Significant interaction of dietary protein and lipid levels was observed in whole body crude protein, crude lipid and ash contents, also lipid concentrations of head and visceral showed significant interaction.

DISCUSSION

The improvement in growth performance at 35% protein and 12.5% lipid could be ascribed to better utilization of dietary protein for growth rather than for energy metabolism. Increasing dietary lipid above 12.5% at the high protein level did not further improve fish growth in terms of SGR. This could be attributed to increased energy content of the diet with the resultant effect of reduced feed consumption. Similar trends have been obtained with previous studies in *Clarias gariepinus*^[12,13]. Poorest Growth (SGR) was recorded for the lowest lipid diet at lower dietary protein levels. At low dietary energy levels, protein may be used

for energetic purposes rather than for protein synthesis, causing reduced growth even with high dietary protein content and hence resulted in lower feed efficiency. This has been demonstrated in *Clarias* species^[12-14] and other fishes^[15,16].

In the present study, all diets tested were well accepted by the fish (Table 2), with daily feed intake value ranging from 2.07-2.70 g 100g⁻¹ fish. The voluntary feed intake of *H. longifilis* fingerlings tended to be depressed for the diet containing highest lipid level, as observed in other studies with different species^[17-19].

The feed efficiency in the present study improved with the higher protein diets. At the lower protein level feed efficiency improved little with increased lipid level in the diet. At higher protein level feed efficiency was best at 12.5% lipid and 35% protein diet. Earlier workers^[14-16] have also reported improved feed efficiency, up to a certain level of dietary lipid inclusion. The reduced feed efficiency exhibited by *H. longifilis* fed the high protein with the highest lipid diet could be attributed to lower feed intake by fish. The high-energy content of the diet, resulted in low protein intake^[13,20], or to the hindrance of digestion and absorption of other nutrients by the high-energy content in the diet^[21].

The growth performance and feed conversion results also showed that the protein requirement of *H. longifilis* fingerling (as percentage of the diet) could be reduced by increasing dietary lipid. This fact has been demonstrated in a number of freshwater fish and marine teleosts^[22,28]. Increasing dietary lipid from 7% to 12.5% allowed the protein level to be decreased from 40 to 35% without affecting the SGR and feed efficiency. Likewise, when comparing diets with the same protein content, the increase in dietary lipid led to an improvement in growth performance and feed efficiency, suggesting that protein may be utilized for growth rather than for energy and, therefore, energy from lipid spares protein in *H. longifilis* fingerlings. A significant improvement in growth performance due to the sparing effect of lipid on dietary protein has been reported for *C. gariepinus* and in gilthead seabream^[26-28]. The PER indexes show the same trend observed for growth and feed efficiency. The highest value of this index also corresponds to the diet containing 35% protein with 12.5% lipid.

The interaction of dietary protein and lipid for final body weight, feed intake, feed efficiency and PER perhaps is an indicative of the lipid level that gives optimal growth at a particular protein level. It also indicates that with the increasing dietary protein level the permissible lipid level that enhances growth is higher.

The whole body lipid contents of *H. longifilis* fingerlings fed the medium and high lipid diets were

significantly higher than that of fish fed the low lipid diets at the same protein level. This trend seems to be closely related to the dietary lipid levels. The lipid content of fish in this study was positively correlated with the dietary lipid level ($r = 0.72$, $p < 0.0001$). This is in agreement with other studies showing that lipid content of fish fed high-energy diets is higher than that of fish fed low energy diets^[4,29-32]. Feeding trout *ad libitum* with a non-protein energy source and restricted protein led to increasing level of fat in the carcass^[33], this findings compares favourably with our results in which the fish tend to increase their lipid deposition with increasing lipid levels in the diets in conjunction with decreasing protein intake.

The lipid contents of liver, carcass, head and visceral in *H. longifilis* fingerlings increased with increasing dietary lipid levels at all protein levels. These trends seem to be closely related to the dietary energy level. This is in agreement with other studies showing that lipid content of fish fed high-energy diets is higher than that of fish fed low energy diets^[7,29-31,34]. As with whole-body lipid, increasing dietary lipid at each protein level also resulted in greater accumulation of liver lipid, with the lower protein diets having the highest value. The same trend has been noted in *C. gariepinus* fed higher lipid diets^[13,35]. Despite of increase of body and liver lipid contents in the medium (12.5%) and high (18%) lipid diets, considering the decrease of lipid contents with increasing dietary protein level and improvement of growth performance in 35% protein with 12.5% lipid diet in the present study, medium lipid diets seem to have more beneficial effects for fish performance and feed utilization compared to low and high lipid diets. Moreover, the decrease of feed intake in high lipid diets in this study appears to have an effect of reduction of ammonia production as described by McGoogan and Gattlin^[36].

The results of this study indicate that an increase of dietary lipid level has a protein-sparing effect, in the diet containing 35% protein with 12.5% lipid and would support optimum growth and minimal lipid deposition in vital organs of *H. longifilis* fingerlings.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors wish to thank Mr Adebayo M.A. and Dr. N.O. Bamikole for their excellent technical assistance.

REFERENCES

1. Sargent, J., G. Bell, L. McEvoy, D. Tocher and A. Estevez, 1999. Recent developments in the essential fatty acid nutrition of fish. *Aquaculture*, 177: 191-199.

2. Watanabe, T., T. Takeuchi and C. Ogino, 1979. Studies on the sparing effect of lipids on dietary protein in rainbow trout (*Salmo gairdneri*). Proceedings of the World Symposium on Finfish Nutrition and Fishfeed Technology, Hamburg, Germany, pp: 113-125.
3. Johnsen, F., M. Hillestad and E. Austreng, 1993. High energy diets for Atlantic salmon. Effects on pollution. In: Fish Nutrition in Practice (Kaushik, S.J. and P. Luquet, Eds.), Proceedings of the International Symposium on Fish Nutrition and Feeding. Biarritz, France, pp: 391-401.
4. Peres, H. and A. Oliva-Teles, 1999. Effect of dietary lipid level on growth performance and feed utilization by European sea bass juveniles *Dicentrarchus labrax*. *Aquaculture*, 179: 325-334.
5. Watanabe, T., 1982. Lipid nutrition in fish. *Comp. Biochem. Physiol.*, 73B: 3-15.
6. Beamish, F.W.H. and T.E. Medland, 1986. Protein sparing effects in large rainbow trout, *Salmo gairdneri*. *Aquaculture*, 55: 35-42.
7. Lee, S.M., I.G. Jeon and J.Y. Lee, 2002. Effects of digestible protein and lipid levels in practical diets on growth, protein utilization and body composition of juvenile rockfish (*Sebastes schlegeli*). *Aquaculture*, 211: 227-239.
8. Viveen, W.J., C.J.J. Richter, Van P.G.W.J. Oordt, J.A.L. Janseen and E.A. Huisman, 1985. Practical Manual for the Culture of the African Catfish (*Clarias gariepinus*), Purdoc, The Hague, the Netherlands, pp: 121.
9. Hoffman, L.C., J.F. Prinsloo, D.M. Pretorius and J. Theron, 1991. Observations on the effects of decreasing water temperatures on survival of *Clarias gariepinus* juveniles. *S. Afr. J. Wildl. Resour.*, 21: 54-58.
10. AOAC (Association of Official Analytical Chemists), S., 2000. Official Methods of Analysis, 17th Edn. Association of Official Analytical Chemists, Gaithersburg MD, USA.
11. Folch, J., M. Lees and G.H.S. Stanley, 1957. A simple method for the isolation and purification of total lipids from animal tissues. *J. Biol. Chem.*, 226: 497-509.
12. Machiels, M.A.M. and A.M. Henken, 1985. Growth rate, feed utilization and energy metabolism of the African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* (Burchell, 1822), as affected by dietary protein and energy content. *Aquaculture*, 44: 271-284.
13. Ali, M.Z. and K. Jauncey, 2005. Approaches to optimizing dietary protein to energy ratio for African catfish *Clarias gariepinus* (Burchell, 1822). *Aquaculture Nutrition*, 11: 95-101.
14. Jantrarotai, W., P. Sitasit, P. Jantrarotai, T. Viputhanumas and P. Srabua, 1998. Protein and energy levels for maximum growth, diet utilization, yield of edible flesh and protein sparing of hybrid *Clarias catfish* (*Clarias macrocephalus* X *Clarias gariepinus*). *J. World Aquacult. Soc.*, 29: 281-289.
15. Hassan, M.A., A.K. Jafri, A.S. Alvi, R. Samad and N. Usmani, 1995. Dietary energy and protein interaction-an approach to optimizing energy: Protein ratio in Indian major carp, *Cirrhinus mrigala* (Hamilton) fingerling. *J. Aquacult. Trop.*, 10: 183-191.
16. Yamamoto, T., T. Unuma and T. Akiyama, 2000. The influence of dietary protein and fat levels on tissue free amino acid levels of fingerling rainbow trout (*Oncorhynchus mykiss*). *Aquaculture*, 182: 353-372.
17. Brauge, C., F. Medale and G. Corraze, 1994. Effect of dietary carbohydrate levels on growth, body composition and glycaemia in rainbow trout, *Oncorhynchus mykiss*, reared in seawater. *Aquaculture*, 123: 109-120.
18. Morales, A.E., G. Cardenete, M. de la Higuera and A. Sanz, 1994. Effects of dietary protein source on growth, feed conversion and energy utilization in rainbow trout, *Oncorhynchus mykiss*. *Aquaculture*, 124: 117-126.
19. Scalli, A., M.C. Hidalgo, E. Abellán, M. Arizcun and G. Cardenete, 2004. Effects of the dietary protein/lipid ratio on growth and nutrient utilization in common dentex (*Dentex dentex* L.) at different growth stages. *Aquaculture*, 235: 1-11.
20. Grove, D.J., L.G. Loizides and J. Nott, 1978. Satiation amount, frequency of feeding and gastric emptying rate in *Salmo gairdneri*. *J. Fish Biol.*, 12: 507-516.
21. Dupree, H.K., E.J. Gaugliz and C.R. Houle, 1979. Effects of dietary lipids on the growth and acceptability (Flavor) of channel catfish (*Ictalurus punctatus*). In: Finfish Nutrition and Fishfeeds Technology (Halver, J.E. and K. Tiews, Eds), Heenemann, Berlin, pp: 87-103.
22. Lee, D.J. and G.B. Putnam, 1973. The response of rainbow trout to varying protein/energy ratios in a test diet. *J. Nutr.*, 103: 916-922.
23. Cho, C.Y. and S.J. Kaushik, 1985. Effects of Protein Intake on Metabolizable and Net Energy Values of Fish Diets. In: Nutrition and Feeding in Fish (Cowey, C.B., A.M. Mackie and J.G. Bell, Eds). Proceedings of the International Symposium on Fish Feeding and Nutrition, Aberdeen, London, UK., pp: 9-117.
24. Takeuchi, T., K. Watanabe, W.Y. Yong and T. Watanabe, 1991. Essential fatty acids of grass carp *Ctenopharyngodon idella*. *Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi*, 57: 467-473.

25. Tibaldi, E., F. Tulli, R. Ballestrazzi and D. Lanari, 1991. Effect of dietary Protein: Metabolizable energy ratio and body size on the performance of juvenile seabass. *Zootec. Nutr. Anim.*, 17: 313-320.
26. Tibaldi, E., P. Beraldo, L.A. Volpelli and M. Pinosa, 1996. Growth response of juvenile dentex (*Dentex dentex* L.) to varying protein level and protein to lipid ratio in practical diets. *Aquaculture*, 139: 91-99.
27. Vergara, J.M., L. Robaina, M. Izquierdo and M. Higuera, 1996. Protein sparing effects of lipids in diets for fingerlings of gilthead sea bream. *Fish. Sci.*, 62: 624-628.
28. Company, R., J.A. Caldach, J. Pe'rez-Sa'nchez and J. Kaushik, 1999. Protein sparing effect of dietary lipids in common dentex (*Dentex dentex*): A comparative study and protein utilization in juvenile sea bass. *Dicentrarchus labrax*. *Aquaculture*, 72: 115-129.
29. Lie, O., E. Lied and G. Lambertsen, 1988. Feed optimization in Atlantic cod (*Gadus morhua*): Fat versus protein content in the feed. *Aquaculture*, 69: 333-341.
30. Hillestad, M. and F.T. Johnsen, 1994. High-energy/low-protein diets for Atlantic salmon: effects on growth, nutrient retention and slaughter quality. *Aquaculture*, 124: 109-116.
31. Catacutan, M.R. and T.M.T. Coloso, 1995. Effect of dietary protein to energy ratios on growth, survival and body composition of juvenile Asian seabass, *Lates calcarifer*. *Aquaculture*, 131: 125-133.
32. Kim, L.O. and S.M. Lee, 2005. Effects of the dietary protein and lipid levels on growth and body composition of bagrid catfish, *Pseudobagrus fulvidraco*. *Aquaculture*, 243: 323-329.
33. Kaushik, S.J. and P. Luquet, 1984. Relationship between protein intake and voluntary energy intake as affected by body weight with an estimation of maintenance needs in rainbow trout. *Z. Tierphysiol. Tierernähr. Futtermittelkd*, 51: 57-69.
34. Cho, S.H., 1998. Variable feed allowance with constant protein input for channel catfish ponds. Ph.D dissertation, Auburn University, AL, USA.
35. Pantazis, P.A., 1999. Nutritional studies in the African catfish, *Clarias gariepinus* (Burchell, 1822). Ph.D Thesis, University of Stirling, Stirling, UK.
36. McGoogan, B.B. and D.M. Gatlin, 1999. Dietary manipulations affecting growth and nitrogenous waste production of red drum, *Sciaenops ocellatus*: I. Effects of dietary protein and energy levels. *Aquaculture*, 178: 333-348.